SEND TAX NOTICE TO: Edgar Saul Toral Galicia 211 Yellowhammer Drive Alabaster, AL 35007

This instrument was prepared by Frank Steele Jones Regency Closing & Title, LLC 500 Southland Drive Suite 230 Birmingham, Alabama 35226

WARRANTY DEED

State of Alabama)	
)	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
Shelby County)	

That in consideration of Two Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$262,000.00), and other good and valuable considerations to the undersigned Grantors, in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Christopher D. Benninger, an unmarried man and Elizabeth R. Benninger, an unmarried woman, (herein referred to as the "Grantors", whether one or more), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Edgar Saul Toral Galicia (herein referred to as the "Grantees", whether one or more), the following described real estate, situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 2, Block 5, according to the Survey of Meadowview, First Sector Addition, as recorded in Map Book 6, Page 109, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to ad valorem taxes for the year 2023, and subsequent years, easements, restrictions, covenants, rights of way, and limitations of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said grantee, as fee simple owner, his heirs, successors and/or assigns forever.

And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantee, his heirs, successors and/or assigns forever, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, his heirs, successors and/or assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals, this <u>24th</u> day of <u>December</u>, **2023**.

\$257,254.00 of the purchase price recited was paid from mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

	Christopher D. Benninger (Seal) Elizabeth R. Benninger
State of Alabama Shelby County) General Acknowledgment)
Christopher D. Bent whose names are sign me on this day, that, b	nd, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that, nger, an unmarried man and Elizabeth R. Benninger, an unmarried woman, d to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before sing informed of the contents of the conveyance, they executed the same act on the day the same bears date.
Given under	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1111-158A A. HE.
(Seal or stamp)	My Commission Expires: Market State



Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County Clerk Shelby County, AL 01/23/2024 03:43:19 PM **\$33.00 PAYGE** 20240123000018020

alli 5. Beyl

Dool Estate Sales Validation Form

	Real Esta	ite Saies vaii	dation Form		
	Document must be filed in acc			975, Section 40-22-1	
Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Christopher D. Ben Elizabeth R. Bennin Z711 Wortview Circ Moody AL 350	Zuldensaul Albaster, Al			
Property Address	211 Yellawhammer Alamsier, AL 350	Actua	Date of Sale I Purchase Price or I Value or or or's Market Value	\$ 262,000 \$	<u>3</u> .00
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Statent If the conveyance of		mentary evided Appra	ence is not requir	red)	
above, the ming of	tino totti to mot roquirou.				
	d mailing address - provide ir current mailing address.			ersons conveying	interest
Grantee's name an to property is being	nd mailing address - provide g conveyed.	e the name of	the person or po	ersons to whom ir	iterest
Property address -	the physical address of the	e property bei	ng conveyed, if a	available.	
Date of Sale - the c	date on which interest to th	e prope r ty wa	s conveyed.		
•	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for	•	e of the property	y, both real and pe	ersonal,
conveyed by the ins	e property is not being sold, strument offered for record or the assessor's current n	l. This may be	• • •	•	_
excluding current urresponsibility of val	led and the value must be se valuation, of the proper uing property for property t of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1	ty as determin ax purposes v	ed by the local o	official charged wi	th the
accurate. I further ι	of my knowledge and believely and that any false set ated in Code of Alabama 1	tatements cla	imed on this forn		
Date 1 2 24		Print Rec	a A. Heard		
Unattested		Sign (Mar and	10/12	
	(verified by)	<u> </u>	(Grantor/Grante	e/Owner/Agent) cir	cle one Form RT-1

eForms